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By correspondence dated November 26, 2010, the undersigned was appointed arbitrator in the instant matter pursuant to the 207-a procedure set forth in the collective bargaining agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) between the Watervliet Uniformed Firefighters Association (hereinafter “UFA”, “Association” or “Union”) and the City of Watervliet, (hereinafter “City” or “Employer”). 

The grievance was filed by Scott Ellis (hereinafter “Grievant”) an employee of the City and member of the UFA.

 The Grievant claims a violation of (Exhibit D) of the Contract, “Procedure for the Administration of Section 207-a of the General Municipal Law for the Fire Department and the City of Watervliet, New York”.

 Subsequently, a hearing was held on January 21, 2011, in the Watervliet City Hall Office Building, Watervliet, N.Y., at which time the parties were offered the opportunity to present their respective proofs, witnesses and arguments.  

The record was closed upon receipt of final closing arguments by the undersigned on March 5, 2011.

Thomas J. Jordon, Esq. represented the Grievant, while Yordon Huban, Esq., represented the City. Also in attendance were Firefighters Scott Skinner, Jody Legault, Edward E. Rolfe Jr., Mike Decker, John Mazzariello, and Thomas W. Egan Jr. 

The Issue

1.  
Is Grievant’s 9/9/10 injury and resulting disability covered by General Municipal 

Law, Section 207-a?

2.  
If so, what shall the remedy be?
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General Background Information


The majority of the facts that gave rise to the instant matter are unrefuted by the parties. On September 9, 2010 Grievant was injured at the Green Island Fire Station when members of his platoon were in a training session that was being conducted at the Green Island Fire Department facility.  The injury occurred when Grievant landed on his feet after sliding down a fire pole approximately 12 feet long.  The impact of his  landing caused him to break both heels along with several bones in his left foot. He was taken to the hospital and released after treatment. Shortly thereafter, by correspondence dated September 18, 2010 (G-6) Grievant requested benefits pursuant to General Municipal Law, Section 207-a Disability as follows:

To whom it may concern:

“I, Scott M. Ellis, who is an employee of the City of Watervliet Fire Department was injured in an accident while participating in the paid training session at the Green Island fire house.  Please accept this as my request to go out on 207-a Disability until I am medically approved to return to work.

The injury occurred on Thursday, September 9, 2010 while I was to egress from the second floor.  I started down the fire pole and during my descent my grip loosened and I fell about 12 feet, landing on my feet, while still holding the pole.  As a result of this impact I have broken both my heels along with several bones in my left foot.

Sincerely,

s/  Scott M. Ellis
By correspondence dated October 8, 2010 (G-7) the City replied to Grievant’s request as follows:

Dear Mr. Ellis:

I am writing to you in response to your September 18, 2010 letter requesting benefits under Section 207–a of the General Municipal Law.  Please accept this letter as a formal determination of your application pursuant to the procedure for the administration of 207-a General Municipal Law for the Fire Department of the City of Watervliet, that is contained in the current collective bargaining agreement between the City of Watervliet and Watervliet Uniformed Firefighters Association.

Please be advised that your application for 207-a benefits is hereby denied on the grounds that there is no direct casual relationship between your job duties and the resulting illness or injury.

Very truly yours,

Mark Gleason

General manager


After receipt of the response from the City, on October 18, 2010, Grievant filed a timely Demand for Arbitration (J-2) which is the subject of the instant matter before the undersigned.

Grievant’s Argument

Grievant has been employed by the City for approximately 4+ years as a “Firefighter.”  His regular duties include, fire suppression and 100 hours annually of training.  Grievant is part of the 25 firefighters who comprise the Watervliet Fire Department.  There is one (1) Fire Chief, eight (8) Captains and Lieutenants and sixteen (16) firefighters.  There are four (4) platoons with each platoon having two (2) officers and four (4) firefighters assigned to it.  At the time that this incident occurred, Grievant was assigned to the fourth platoon as the “Senior Firefighter” (Grievant Brief p.6).

On September 9, 2010 Grievant and his platoon were engaged in “bail out” training at the Green Island Fire House (G-1) located at 7 Clinton Street, in Green Island New York.  As part of the training exercise firefighters proceeded to the second floor of the building dressed in full turnout gear including a “Scott Pack” hooked up to a rope, and then bailed out one of the windows in the bunk room on the second floor to the sidewalk below.  After Grievant successfully bailed out the window twice, he returned to the second floor to return the “Scott Pack” and relay line to the area where it is stored.  Several minutes earlier, he had watched Watervliet firefighter James Strock slide down a fire pole with an access located on the second floor in the kitchen area adjacent to the bunk room to egress from the second floor to the first floor (G-2).

Thereafter, Grievant also choose this method of egress to the first floor as well.  When he slid down the pole his grip loosened and he landed hard on the black padded surface below.  This resulted in the breaking of bones in both of his heels, also resulting in his inability to return to work since this accident.  Grievant explained his decision to use the fire pole to egress to the second floor as opposed to using one of two sets of stairs which also could have been used.  He stated that he considered it a reasonable way of getting from the second floor to the first.  He also stated that the fire pole was readily available and that there were no warning signs or structure means preventing anyone from using it.  He had also testified that he had previously used a pole at the Utica Academy where training is conducted.  He also stated that he had observed his colleague firefighter Strock slide down the pole only a few minutes before him without incident (Grievant Brief p.8).  

Grievant also testified that after the accident he had learned that Watervliet Fire Chief Cleckner had previously told firefighter Cierra not to use the fire pole.  Grievant admitted while he was in the hospital on medication, that it was not a smart thing to do.  He also testified that he was not  “goofing around” and that he did not believe that he needed prior authorization from a superior officer to use the fire pole and that he did not consider it dangerous. Firefighter Strock who testified that he also first slid down the fire pole, testified that he witnessed the accident because he was standing near the fire pole on the first floor.  Strock testified that Grievant said “I'm hurt” shortly after he landed.  He was unaware that Grievant had broken bones in both feet when the accident first occurred.  When asked about his decision to slide down the pole, Strock testified that he had slid down fire poles before, and that he could have used the stairs but decided to use the pole because “…it's no big deal -- I'm a firefighter.  We use fire poles and I did not believe it was dangerous.”  (Grievant Brief p.9).

Grievant testified that since this matter has been pending the City has been charging his sick leave, vacation leave, and personal leave. Grievant asks to have his leave restored as well as to receive a determination that he qualifies for 207-a benefits.

Employer’s Argument


The City argues that Section 207-a benefits should be denied as Grievant has failed in his burden of proof to establish that the September 9, 2010 injury and resulting disability is covered by Section 207-a. 

“Watervliet firefighters do not go down fire poles.” This statement of Fire Chief Donald Clickner during his testimony speaks volumes of the pertinent issue of whether or not the unauthorized and voluntary act of Grievant sliding down a fire pole at the conclusion of a training exercise in the town of Green Island was part of his job duties.  It is the position of the City that Grievant has failed to prove a direct casual relationship between job duties and the resulting illness or injury. General Municipal Law, Section 207-a states in pertinent part as follows:

“Any paid firemen which term as used in this section shall mean any paid officer or member of an organized fire company or fire Department of the city less than one million population, or town, village or fire District, who is injured in the performance of his duties or who is taken sick as a result of the performance of his duties so as to necessitate medical or other lawful remedial treatment, shall be paid by the municipality or fire District by which he is employed the full amount of his regular salary for wages until his disability arising there from has ceased and in addition such municipality or fire District shall be liable for all medical treatment and hospital care furnished during such disability.” (City Brief p.1)

The general standard for application of this section is that there needs to be proof of a direct casual relationship between job duties and the resulting injury.  This standard was articulated by the Court of Appeals in Theroux v. Reilly, 1 NY3d 232 (2003).  Although this was a 207–c case the standard has applied in 207-a cases.  The Court in Theroux, stated as follows:

 “Consistent with White, we hold that in order to be eligible for Section 207-c benefits, a covered municipal employee need only prove a direct casual relationship between both job duties and the resulting illness or injury.  The word “duties” in Section 207-c encompasses the full range of a covered employees job duties.”

Thus, the focus of the inquiry is whether sliding down the pole on September 9, 2010 was a job duty.  It is clear that Grievant was taking part in a “bail out” training exercise that did not involve sliding down a pole.  Fire Chief Clickner testified that the Watervliet Fire Department does not have a pole, that his firefighters have not and do not engage in fire pole training, that sliding down a fire pole is not part of Watervliet Firefighters job duties, and that there is no document in possession of the Watervliet Fire Department which states that sliding down a fire pole is part of the duties of a Watervliet Firefighter (City Brief p.2).

It is the position of the City of Watervliet that a decision in favor of the Grievant will establish a more liberal reading of the statute and will protect a covered employee for acts that do not encompass job duties.  How liberal should one be?  Would Grievant be covered if he decided to exit the training facility after completion of the training exercise by jumping off the roof, by jumping out the window, by sliding down the stair case railing, by jumping over the flight of stairs?  The answer is no.  As is the answer for sliding down a fire pole.  Simply stated, sliding down fire pole does not encompass his job duties as a Watervliet Firefighter (City Brief p.2).


There is no question that Grievant was still “on the clock” after the training exercise is completed and when he decided to slide down the fire pole.  The pertinent inquiry however is whether sliding down the pole was in the performance of his duties.  The City's answer is no.  The uncontroverted testimony provided at the hearing is clear that sliding down a fire pole is not a duty of a Watervliet Firefighter.  The inquiry should end here.  Accordingly the claim for 207-a benefits should be denied (City Brief p.3).

Discussion and Opinion

Based on a preponderance of the evidence, the undersigned has determined that Grievant has met the burden of proof in this matter and his claim shall be sustained. 

Neither the City nor the Grievant provided a copy of a specific job description into the record which would indicate whether or not this activity “of a firefighter using a fire pole” was specifically included or excluded as a bona fide requirement or duty of the job.  What is clear however is that Grievant was on duty and was being paid at the time that this accident happened and his injuries occurred.  

The undersigned has determined that this was an accident which happened on the job while Grievant was exiting the building. It was established at hearing that Grievant was not “goofing around” or being unprofessional.  Additionally, Grievant was unaware of any written or oral policy which prevailed, that would prohibit his sliding down the pole to exit the building.  Grievant also witnessed another firefighter (Strock) using the pole in front of him, and simply assumed that it would be acceptable  to exit by the fire pole himself. Thus, this accident occurred simply as an accident on the job, and therefore Grievant qualifies for Section 207-a benefits for his injuries.  

Additionally, Grievant stated that no warning sign was posted (and neither were there any “structure means” to block or prevent the pole’s use as a viable exit).  (See, Grievant Brief, p.8), and to corroborate that testimony, nothing was entered into evidence at hearing which established that a warning sign was posted visibly on the fire pole stating that firefighters should not use it, or that a “structure means” was there to block access to the pole.   Also, there were no documents or any training manuals submitted into evidence at hearing establishing that a known policy existed stating that use of fire poles is prohibited. No doubt, and simply stated, Grievant had no idea that he should not be using the fire pole, especially when a colleague, firefighter Strock had used it right before him. Grievant  also had previous training at the Utica Training Academy in the correct manner in which to use a fire pole. It was not until after the accident, that Grievant had learned that “…Watervliet Fire Chief Cleckner had previously told firefighter Cierra not to use the fire pole.”  At that point Grievant regretted that he had used the pole -- but he only had learned after the fact of his accident, that the pole was not supposed to be used by the firefighters.  It also is apparent from testimony and evidence at hearing that neither did firefighter Strock have knowledge that the fire pole was off-limits to the firefighters since he used the pole without incident before Grievant.  (See, Grievant Brief, p.8)  This establishes the fact that whatever the policy was about using the fire pole, some firefighters were not at all aware of it.
The City argues that sliding down a fire pole is not a duty of Watervliet Firefighters and that a ruling in favor of Grievant would only cause a more liberal interpretation of General Municipal Law, Section 207-a.  Clearly Chief Clickner testified that in his opinion, sliding down a fire pole is not a duty of a Watervliet Firefighter.  However, Chief Clickner also testified on cross-examination that 207-a benefits have been awarded to other Firefighters who were not specifically engaged in high-risk activities or activities that were specifically directed or authorized by superior officers at the time of their injuries.

Two examples of prior payment for 207-a benefits which were paid by the City include an incident where a Firefighter “stepped off a curb at the Firehouse” and another Firefighter “falling off the curb at the Albany Medical Center while exiting the building from a paramedic training session.” Neither of those activities could remotely be viewed as falling into the definition of “heightened risk.” Therefore, upon comparison and examination, Grievant’s unfortunate incident of being injured while trying to exit the building after a training session by use of the fire pole, (which to his knowledge at the time was not prohibited by a visible warning sign, constructed barrier, or by known Firehouse policy) definitely qualifies Grievant equally under Theroux as others have qualified in the past.

The Court of Appeals reaffirmed in Theroux, that in order to qualify for 207-a benefits, a covered municipal employee need only prove a “direct casual relationship between job duties and resulting illness or injury.”   The Theroux Court soundly rejected the restriction placed on 207-a by the lower courts citing its past history: 

“There is every indication that municipalities have always awarded 207-a benefits to firefighters without reference to whether the specific injury-causing activity was one entailing the “heightened risk” of firefighting” ( See Theroux, ibid  p. 241).

Accordingly, taking into account the testimony and evidence presented at hearing, the undersigned renders the following award below.

Award

Grievant is entitled for General Municipal Law, Section 207-a benefits based on his injuries of September 9, 2010 and resulting disability. 

Grievant shall be made whole by full restoration of all of his leave credits.

State of New York )

County of Albany   )ss.:

I, John T. Trela, do hereby affirm my oath as an Arbitrator; that I am the individual described herein, and who executed this instrument, which is my award.

March 22, 2011 
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John T. Trela,
Arbitrator
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